
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
224 3836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

N Buckley Alwoodley;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Gettings Morley North;
M Harland (Chair) Kippax and Methley;
G Hussain Roundhay;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;
C Townsley Horsforth;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;
A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
17th November 2015

(Copy attached)

1 - 8

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider matters arising from the minutes (If 
any)

8  City and 
Hunslet

REVIEW OF THE CITY CENTRE CIP AREAS

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which seeks the views 
of Members on the annual review of the city centre 
CIP areas.

(Report attached)

9 - 34

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  Armley CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY FOR ARMLEY

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which seeks the views 
of Members as to whether a cumulative impact 
policy would be appropriate for Armley, in view of 
the increase in disorder being experienced in the 
area.

(Report attached)

35 - 
46

10 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2015/16

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme for 2015/16

(Copy attached)

47 - 
50

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 9th February 2016 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds.

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 15th December, 2015

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 17th November, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, J Dunn, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, A Khan, B Selby, G Wilkinson, 
B Flynn and S McKenna

50 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

51 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during
Consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so
designated as follows:-

(i) Appendix B to a report entitled “Leeds Festival 2015 – Members Debrief” 
referred to in Minute No.62 was designated as exempt under Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) because it contained information 
relating to, the financial or business affairs of any particular person, and 
10.4 (7), information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime and 
disorder which may result in future legal proceedings. 

It was considered that in respect of the above, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

(ii) Appendix A to a report entitled “Gambling Act 2015 – Licensing of the 
Large Casino – Schedule 9 Agreement – Annual Update” referred to in 
Minute No.63 was designated as exempt under Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) because it contained information relating to, the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. 10.4 (3), because it 
contained information relating to, the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person

It was considered that in respect of the above, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 15th December, 2015

52 Late Items
 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. Members were however 
in receipt of supplementary information in respect of Agenda Item No. 8 De-
Regulation Act 2015 and Delegation of enforcement Powers across Authorities – 
Late responses to consultation (Minute No. 57 refers)

53 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting.

54 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Downes, Gettings, Townsley, 
Ingham and Ogilvie.

55 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th September 2015 
were approved as a true and correct record

56 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising

57 De-Regulation Act 2015 and Delegation of Enforcement Powers Across 
Authorities. 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration and the City Solicitor submitted a 
report which drew Members attention to the effect of the introduction of the 
Deregulation Act 2015, in particular concerns about the ability from 1st October 2015 
for Private Hire Operators to sub-contract to firms outside of the Leeds district.

The report highlighted some of the potential consequences and sought the 
agreement of the Committee to recommend to full Council, delegation of 
enforcement functions across West Yorkshire authorities to help to minimise 
concerns across the region.

The Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The effect of the introduction of the De regulation Act 2015
 Concerns about the ability for Private Hire Operators to Sub Contract to firms 

outside the Leeds district
 The delegation of enforcement functions across West Yorkshire

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 15th December, 2015

Members were supportive of the proposals and noted that the intention was to seek 
to widen the cross delegation of enforcement powers to all councils within the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority. Officers reported that they would also seek to extend 
this to other councils, in particular they would discuss this with other councils whose 
licensed Private Hire vehicles had been seen operating in Leeds, for example with 
Rossendale Borough Council and Manchester City Council.

Reference was made to the practice currently operating in Birmingham and a 
suggestion that the West Yorkshire Authorities may wish to adopt the Birmingham 
model

In responding the Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing, said that Police 
support had already been requested but the Police had determined it would not be 
feasible.

It was suggested that the Chair in consultation with the Executive Board Member 
responsible and the West Yorkshire Police Crime Commissioner consider further the 
issue of Police involvement and give further consideration to the model adopted by 
Birmingham.

A query was raised as to whether the other West Yorkshire authorities were 
operating to the same timescales as Leeds. 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration reported that all Leaders wanted 
harmonisation across Combined Authorities so it was being dealt with at Leadership 
level. Leeds was currently drafting a Memorandum of Understanding for all 
authorities in the West Yorkshire Combined Authorities. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) To recommend to the General Purposes Committee and  full Council 
that the Taxi and private hire enforcement powers as set out in 
paragraph 3.5 of the submitted report be delegated by Leeds City 
Council to the other West Yorkshire Combined Authority councils as 
well as being retained by Leeds City Council as licensing authority. To 
agree that other councils should be included in the recommendation to 
the General Purposes Committee and full Council where appropriate

(ii) To agree to Leeds City Council receiving similar delegated 
enforcement powers from other West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
councils and other councils identified and included in the 
recommendation to the General Purposes Committee and full Council. 

(iii) To recommend to the Executive that the Council’s licensing polices be 
amended to reflect and enable the effective delegation of enforcement 
functions to other authorities.

(iv) That the Chair in consultation with the Executive Board Member 
responsible and the West Yorkshire Police Crime Commissioner 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 15th December, 2015

consider further the issue of Police involvement and give further 
consideration to the model adopted by Birmingham.

58 Safeguarding in Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - 12 Month Review of  
Progress (Draft Report to Executive Board) 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration / Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) submitted a report which indicated that a report around 
safeguarding issues and Taxi & Private Hire Licensing would be considered by 
Executive Board at its meeting on 16th December 2015. 

It was reported that in bringing the report to Licensing Committee, Members were 
being afforded the opportunity to consider and contribute to the draft report.

Appended to the report were the following appendices:

 The draft report to Executive Board – Safeguarding in Taxi & Private Hire 
Licensing – 12 Month Review of Progress (Appendix 1 refers)

The Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 Background to the Policy Proposals

 Closer Working Relationship with Children’s Safeguarding

 Working with Combined Authority

 Working with West Yorkshire

A query was raised as to whether the new proposals were compliant with the “Jay 
Report” 

In responding officers reported that they were reasonably confident nothing had 
been missed.

Referring to section 4.2 of the submitted report: Equality and Diversity/ Cohesion and 
Integration, Members suggested that the section appeared to be incomplete

In responding Officers apologised for the omission, there was no detrimental impact 
on equality and diversity but the full extract would be supplied to Members.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 15th December, 2015

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the report be noted and welcomed

(ii) That the omitted extracted around Equality and Diversity/ Cohesion and 
Integration be circulated to all Members of the Licensing Committee

(It was noted that an incorrect version of the report had been printed within 
the agenda pack circulated to Members (the revised version would be re-
circulated and the incorrect version of the report published on the internet 
would be replaced and republished) 

59 Policy Change Proposals - 'fit and proper' Person Assessment 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which 
identified a potential weakness in the application process in respect of the applicant’s 
personal information being available to Officers when making a ‘fit and proper’ 
person assessment, particularly in respect of non UK citizens.

The report set out proposals for a new policy and procedure to be followed by 
Officers in carrying delegated decisions on personal licence applications.

Appended to the report were the following appendices:

 Background to Policy Proposals (Appendix 1 refers)
 2014 Additional Safeguarding Proposals Consultation: Talking Point 

Questionnaire (Appendix 2 refers)
 2015 Additional Safeguarding Proposals Consultation: Talking Point 

Questionnaire (Appendix 3 refers)
 Responses to Consultation (Appendix 4 refers)

The Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 Certificates of good character, from outside of the EU was an issue of concern 
for the Authority

 Legal advice obtained

Members were supportive of the proposals suggesting a strong policy was required.

The view was expressed that the legal advice contained in the report was clear and 
the opinion provided by Counsel was reassuring.  

Clarification was sought around the issue of officers’ discretion, suggestion that this 
could be an equality issue.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 15th December, 2015

In responding the Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire said that in drawing up the 
proposed policy change, Counsel had taken care not to discriminate, hence the 
inclusion of discretion.  

RESOLVED – That the new policy and procedure be agreed in principle and referred 
to the Executive for final delegated approval
 
60 Licensing Committee Work Programme
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2015/16

RESOLVED – That the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2015/16 be approved

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 15th 
December 2015 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

62 Leeds Festival 2015 - Members Debrief
 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report advising 
Members of the matters arising from the 2015 Leeds Festival held in the 
grounds of Bramham Park between 27th and 30th August 2015. 

The report included a post event report produced by the Environment 
Department which covered the involvement of both the Health and Safety 
Team and Noise Team throughout the event (Appendix A refers). Also 
included was a summary of the outcome of the multi-agency de-briefing 
meeting held on 7th October 2015 at Appendix B (Exempt).

The Principal Licensing Officer, Entertainment Licensing Section, presented 
the report and together with Mr Melvin Benn, Festival Republic (Event 
organiser) responded to Members questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 3 noise complaints were received directly by the City Council     (1 was 
not connected to Leeds Festival) this compared to 7 complaints the 
previous year

 General Health & Safety issues were observed and the site was found 
to be following good practice

 Good working relationship with the Health and Safety Team
 Good collaboration with Festival Republic (Event organisers)

Members expressed their continued support of 
[...]
idential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Council adopted the first Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy in 2005 
and this policy has been reviewed on a three yearly basis in line with the requirements 
of the legislation.

2. In April 2012, HM Government amended the Licensing Act so that the requirement to 
review the Policy changed from three years to five years.  In December 2013 Licensing 
Committee approved a change to the city centre cumulative impact policy, which forms 
part of the Statement of Licensing Policy, to enable the areas that relate to this 
particular policy to be reviewed annually.

3. This report provides details of this year’s review of the city centre cumulative impact 
policy areas.

Recommendations

4. That Licensing Committee review the proposed cumulative impact policy areas for the 
city centre.

5. That Licensing Committee endorse the new cumulative impact evidence for the city 
centre and the revised map of the city centre.

Report author:  Susan Holden
Tel:  51863

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To present to Licensing Committee the annual review of the city centre CIP areas.

2 Background information

2.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to prepare and 
publish a statement of licensing policy every three years.  The council’s first 
Statement of Licensing Policy was adopted by Council on 12th January 2005 and 
has been reviewed every three years since then. 

2.2 In April 2012 the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act changed the length of 
the lifetime of a policy from three to five years.  This necessitated a different 
approach to the City Centre CIP, which due to the dynamic nature of the night time 
economy would need to be reviewed more frequently than every 5 years.

3 Main issues

3.1 The current CIP was adopted as part of the Licensing Act 2
[...]
up to date as this reduces the risk of a 
successful legal challenge.

Page 11



4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 As previously stated the review of the CCCIP areas reduces the risk of legal 
challenge to the licensing subcommittee decisions.   

5 Conclusions

5.1 The revised police evidence showed that a small change was need to the current 
City Centre CIP.  

6 Recommendations

6.1 That Licensing Committee review the responses to the consultation and the 
proposed amended cumulative impact policy areas for the city centre.

6.2 That Licensing Committee endorse the new cumulative impact evidence for the city 
centre and the revised map of the city centre.

7 Background documents1 

7.1 There are no unpublished background documents that relate to this matter.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 12



Produced by the Leeds District Analytical Unit 
Authorised by: Liam Topp, Senior Intelligence Analyst, LDAU 
Author(s): Ian Crossley, Intelligence Analyst, LDAU 
Date Version 2.2 – 27th November 2015 
File Location: WYP Infoshare > Leeds District > Crime Nominal Related > 

Intelligence > Leeds District Analytical Unit > a. Completed Work 

Leeds City Centre: Night time 
Economy Related Crime 
November 2015 

Page 13



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
2 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contents 
Introduction and Aims .................................... 2 

Methodology .................................................. 2 

1. Defined Leeds City Centre area .............. 3 

2. Key Findings ............................................ 3 

3. Performance: Leeds City Centre ............. 4 

4. Night Time Economy (18:00-05:59) ........ 6 

5. CIP Red Area – comparisons: ................ 10 

 

 

 

 

 

Introduction and Aims 

The aim of this 
[...]
he Police report in this document. 
 
In 2014 Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary carried out an inspection into the way the 43 
police forces in England and Wales recorded crime data. This inspection was the most extensive of 
its kind that HMIC has ever undertaken into crime data integrity.   Further information on the 
Inspection can be found here:  
 
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmic/our-work/crime-data-integrity/ 
 
The subsequent report made a number of recommendations and police forces responded by 
introducing changes in crime recording practices.  This has resulted in an increase in the number of 
recorded crimes in West Yorkshire.  Analysis of the changes in crime levels, along with a number of 
other measures, concluded that a proportion of these recent increases were related to 
administrative change rather than an increase in criminality.  Specifically this change in recording 
practise has impacted on the level of ‘violence against the person’, in particular ‘violence without 
injury’ as many lower level offences were not previously being recorded. 
 
With respect to the police report, which is extracted in this document, the figures relating to crime 
other than violent crime are comparable to previous years.  The comparisons between red zones 
provided in this report can also be considered accurate when compared against the same year.   
 
However when viewing the statistics in this report, it must be borne in mind that the Licensing 
Authority will wait until the report is repeated next year to see if there is a true increase in crime 
before making substantial changes to the red areas based on violent crime reporting. 
 
General  
 
There are two distinct areas in the city where extra police resources are deployed on a regular basis.  
These areas are the Call Lane area and the Albion Street/Woodhouse Lane area.  Premises in those 
areas also deploy street marshals at their own expense as it has been recognised that incidents on 
[...]
been 
highlighted as an area of concern due to levels of deprivation, poor health outcomes 
and, more recently, an increase of disorder in the main shopping areas.

2. In the last few years residents have reported to the Armley Ward Members and the 
local MP increasing concerns about large groups of mostly male street drinkers 
gathering on Town Street.  Residents find this intimidating and have reported 
feeling that this area is becoming a no-go zone.

3. A multi-agency partnership group has met a number of times to discuss this matter 
and a solution suggested would be to implement a cumulative impact policy to halt 
the increase in off licensed premises licence applications.

Recommendations

3. Members of Licensing Committee are recommended to:

a) consider if a cumulative impact policy is appropriate for Armley Town Street 
and the neighbouring area and if so, 

b) to request that officers undertake further work in researching the evidence 
and designing a cumulative impact policy; and

c) to approve a public consultation to gather qualitative data to support the 
policy.

Report author:  Susan Holden
Tel:  0113 395 1863

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report requests that Licensing Committee consider if a cumulative impact 
policy would be appropriate for Armley, in view of the increase in disorder being 
experienced in the area.

2 Background information

2.1 Armley is a sub-district of Leeds found to the west of the city centre.  It has been 
subject to attention from partners for a number of years due to its place on the 
deprivation index, and JSNA which shows poor health outcomes.

2.2 Last year the Licensing Committee recognised this as an area that would benefit 
from Local Licensing Guidance due to poor health outcomes of people living in 
LS12.  

3.0 Main issues

3.1 This is an area which, like other areas in Leeds, has shown a decrease in premises 
licensed for the sale of alcohol on the premises, such as pubs and regi
[...]
, 
b) to request that officers undertake further work in researching the evidence 

and designing a cumulative impact policy
c) to approve a public consultation to gather qualitative data to support the 

policy.

Background documents1 
None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ASB in Armley  November 2015 

ASB in Armley 
  
Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team 
 
 
Background 
 
Leeds City Council is committed to reducing anti-social behaviour using all the available tools and powers to 
achieve this. 
 
Working with our partner agencies and the local community we will take a stand against anti-social 
behaviour, to move away from a situation where people tolerate problems, to one where everyone works 
together to tackle those problems, and improve their quality of life.  
 
As outlined within Leeds City Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy for Leeds, the Leeds Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team (LASBT) will seek to tackle anti-social behaviour at the earliest opportunity through a 
combination of prevention, enforcement and support & resettlement activities. 
 
All case participants will be treated with dignity and respect, with individual vulnerabilities and 
safeguarding needs identified and provided for. 
 
What is anti-social behaviour? 
 

• When someone does something that most people would say is unreasonable 
• Something that causes harassment, alarm or distress 
• Something that causes a nuisance or annoyance 

 
Anti-social behaviour can be experienced: 

• At home (because of the behaviour of neighbours) 
• On a street or in a local area  
• In public, communal areas such as parks 
• On public transport 

 
How to report anti-social behaviour 
 
It is important that anti-social behaviour and nuisance are dealt w

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th February, 2016

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 15th December, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, J Dunn, 
B Gettings, G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan, 
B Selby, C Townsley, G Wilkinson, B Flynn, 
S McKenna and A Ogilvie

64 Chair's Opening Remarks
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the final meeting of the Licensing Committee in 
2015.

The Chair also introduced and welcomed Gill Hunter, Area Community Safety Co-
ordinator who would address Members on the Cumulative Impact Policy for Armley.

65 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

66 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be 
considered.

67 Late Items
 
There were no late items submitted

68 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting.

69 Apologies for Absence
 
There were no apologies for absence.

70 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th November 
2015 were approved as a true and correct record.

71 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th February, 2016

72 Review of the City Centre CIP Areas
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which sought 
the views of Members in relation to the Annual Review of the City Centre CIP areas.

Appended to the report were the following appendices:

 West Yorkshire Police – Leeds City Centre: Night time Economy Related 
Crime - Statistics for the preceding 12 month period (Appendix 1 referred)

 CIP New Guidance (Appendix 2 referred)

The Principal Licensing Officer, Entertainment Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The suggested amendments to the proposed cumulative impact policy areas 
for the City Centre

 The revised map of the City Centre
 Clarification around how incidents of crime were reported
 Reductions in Police and Local Authority funding
 Examples of good practice /initiatives implemented in other core cities
 Sufficient resources within the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section to 

undertake enforcement operations
 The need for responsible authorities to comment on applications in CIP areas
 That the issue of a night time levy for the city centre be re-visited

Responding to Members concerns as to how incidents of crime were reported.
Officers referred Members to page 27 of the submitted report “Police reporting” 
which suggested that changes in crime recording practices had resulted in an 
increase in the number of recorded crimes. However, changes in crime levels, along 
with a number of other measures, concluded that a proportion of these recent 
increases were related to administrative change rather than an increase in 
criminality. It was suggested that the statistics be refreshed in 6 months to determine 
if there was a true increase in crime.

Commenting on taxi and private hire enforcement operations, the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration reported that 7 Enforcement Officers together with a 
Supervising Officer were in post currently undergoing training. Training would be 
finalised in January 2016 at which point all those staff would be fully operational. 
There was also recruitment underway in relation to a vacant enforcement officer.

Referring to the reductions in Police and Local Authority funding a number of 
Members expressed the view that it was now appropriate to revisit the issue of a 
night time levy

RESOLVED – 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th February, 2016

(i) To welcome and support the suggested amendments to the proposed 
cumulative impact policy areas for the City Centre

(ii) To endorse the new cumulative impact evidence for the City Centre 
and the revised map of the City Centre 

(iii) That an update report on the Business Improvement District (BID)and 
the night time economy be prepared and brought back to this 
Committee in March 2016

73 Cumulative Impact Policy for Armley
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which sought 
the views of Members as to whether a cumulative impact policy would be appropriate 
for Armley, in view of the increase in disorder being experienced in the area.

Appended to the report were the following appendices:

 Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team – Anti – social Behaviour in Armley - 
Incidents for the preceding 12 month period (Appendix 1 referred)

The Principal Licensing Officer, Entertainment Licensing together with the Area 
Committee Safety Co-ordinator presented the report and responded to Members 
questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 Anti – social Behaviour around Armley Town Street, many types of alcohol 
related problems

 Large number of off licence premises in the Town Street, Branch Road areas
 A culture of street drinking 
 Incidents captured on CCTV footage

In offering comment Members suggested that the views of Ward Members/ 
Community Committee should be included within any cumulative impact policy for 
Armley 

In responding officers confirmed that the views of Ward Members/ Community 
Committee would be included as part of the public consultation exercise.

A Committee Member with close links to the Armley area said that local residents, 
particularly the elderly, were frightened to go to Armley Town Street because of the 
problems of anti-social behaviour.

It was the view of the Committee that more evidence be gathered to support the 
preparation of a cumulative impact policy for Armley

RESOLVED - 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th February, 2016

(i) To agree that it was appropriate to consider a cumulative impact policy 
for Armley Town Street and the neighbouring area 
 

(ii) To request that officers undertake further work in researching the 
evidence and designing a cumulative impact policy

(iii) To approve that a public consultation be undertaken in relation to the 
proposed cumulative impact policy

(iv) That following the expiry of the public consultation period and subject 
to the preparation of a draft cumulative impact policy for Armley, a 
further report seeking determination of the CIP be brought back to this 
Committee

74 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015/16
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2015/16.

Referring to the report entitled Activity Update – Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 31st 
July to 31 December 2015, scheduled to come to the next meeting on 9th February 
2016. Members requested if the report could also include up to date information on 
enforcement resources and also to include statistics on plying for hire covering a 12 
month period. 

Members requested that reports in relation to the Night time Economy and an update 
on Legal Highs’ be added to the meeting to be held in March 2016

RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the suggested amendments/ additions the 
contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 2015/16 be noted

75 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 9th February 
2016 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.


